

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

### PUBLIC LAWS

ог тне

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Section 2. For services performed by county commissioners in the assessment of damages for land or easements sought to be taken or acquired by private corporations, they shall charge three dollars a day and actual traveling expenses, and certify the same in a bill of items to the county attorney, who shall collect the sums so charged of the party seeking to exercise the right of eminent domain, and forthwith pay the same to the county treasurer.

Section 3. Sections twenty-two, twenty-three and twentyfour of chapter eighty of the revised statutes, are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and six.

Approved March 21, 1905.

#### Chapter 118.

An Act relating to the compensation of Clerks of Courts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The clerks of the judicial courts in the several Compensacounties shall receive annual salaries from the treasuries of the tion of clerks of courts. counties in quarterly payments on the first days of January, April, July and October, as follows:

Androscoggin, two thousand dollars.

Aroostook, two thousand dollars, with eight hundred dollars additional for clerk hire.

Cumberland, two thousand two hundred dollars, with twelve hundred dollars a year additional for clerk hire; assistant clerk of courts, twelve hundred dollars.

Franklin, eleven hundred dollars.

Hancock, two thousand one hundred dollars, with three hundred dollars additional for clerk hire.

Kennebec, two thousand two hundred dollars, with eight hundred dollars additional for clerk hire.

Knox, thirteen hundred dollars.

Lincoln, one thousand dollars.

Oxford, one thousand dollars.

Penobscot, two thousand dollars, with eight hundred dollars additional for clerk hire.

Piscataquis, one thousand dollars.

Sagadahoc, sixteen hundred dollars, with two hundred dollars additional for clerk hire.

Снар. 118

Services in assessment of land damages, etc.

-compensation for.

Sections 22, 23 and 24. chapter 80, R. S., repealed.

This act shall take effect January 1, 1906.

Снар. 119

- Somerset, eighteen hundred dollars, with three hundred dollars additional for clerk hire.
- Waldo, twelve hundred dollars, with two hundred dollars additional for clerk hire.
- Washington, fifteen hundred dollars, with three hundred dollars additional for clerk hire.
- York, eighteen hundred dollars, with five hundred dollars additional for clerk hire.

The sums above mentioned shall in full compensation for the performance of all duties required of clerks by law, including those performed by them as clerks of the supreme judicial, superior and county commissioners' courts, or by clerks pro tempore, employed by them under section six of chapter eighty. They shall account quarterly under oath to the county treasurers for all fees received by them or payable to them by virtue of the office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurers of their respective counties quarterly on the first days of January, April, July and October of each year.

On the first day of January of each year the clerks receiving the sums above specified for clerk hire shall make under oath to the county treasurers of their respective counties a statement specifying the amount paid by them for that purpose and to whom paid during the year next preceding, and shall pay to said treasurers any unexpended balance of such sums in their hands.

Section 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five.

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 119.

An Act relating to the compensation of County Attorneys.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The county attorneys are entitled to receive annual salaries from the treasurer of state in quarterly payments on the first days of January, April, July and October, as follows: For the counties of

Androscoggin, one thousand dollars. Aroostook, one thousand dollars.

Cumberland, fifteen hundred dollars.

Franklin, four hundred dollars.

Hancock, seven hundred and fifty dollars.

-sums above mentioned shall be full compensation for all services.

-clerks.

--shall account quarterly for all fees.

-shall pay whole amount of fees to county treasurers

-shall make annually a sworn statement of amount paid for clerk hire.

This act shall take effect July 1, 1905.

Compensation of county attorneys.